ORD- 0035- 2025
EXHBIT A

1

Frankl i n County Econom c Devel opnent and
Pl anni ng Depart nent

City of Gahanna Tax Incentive Review Committee

Tuesday, August 27, 2024
11: 00 a. m

Judi ci al Services Building
First Floor, Room #B
369 South Hi gh Street
Col umbus, Ohi o 43215

Spectrum Reporting LLC
400 South Fifth Street Ste. 201
Col unbus, Chi o 43215
614- 444- 1000 or 800-635-9071
WWW. spect runrt eporting. com

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000


Jeremy VanMeter
Typewriter
ORD-0035-2025
  EXHIBIT A


~N~ o o B~ w N

©o© 0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

ATTENDEES:

M chael Stinzi ano
Carlie Boos

Loi s Carson

W Il Scarborough
Rachel Zarick
adiff Hetzel

Sue Horn

Daphne Mehri ng
R ch Courter

Joe Laborie
Cherrell e Turner

Real ti me - Vi deoconferencing -
Spect rum Reporting LLC |

Tri al

Presentation - Video

614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PROCEEDI NGS

MR. STI NZI ANO  Good nor ni ng.
Greetings, and welconme to the tax year 2023 City
of Gahanna Tax | ncentive Revi ew Council neeting.
Today is August 27, 2024. |1'm M chael Stinziano,
whi ch makes ne both the County Auditor and Chair
of all the statutory TIRCs across the county. |'m
excited to have everyone here today.

W will begin by asking each TIRC
menber or designee to please state your nane and
the agency that you're representing.

"1l begin wth Franklin County
Audi tor, M chael Stinziano.

From t he Board of Conm ssioners?

MS. BOOS: Carlie Boos, Comm ssioner
appoi nt ee.

M5. CARSON: Lois Carson, Conm ssioner
appoi nt ee.

MR. STI NZI ANO.  Thank you. And for
those that haven't been here yet, the ask is when
you speak into the m crophone, press the button.

Alittle green light wll cone on.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Fromthe Cty of Gahanna?

M5. ZARI CK: Rachel Zarick. 1 amthe
Econom ¢ Devel opnment Coor di nat or.

M5. BURY: Joann Bury, Finance
Di rector.

MR HETZEL: diff Hetzel, Treasurer of
Gahanna- Jef ferson Public Schools.

M5. MOEHRI NG  Daphne Mehring, school
board nenber, Gahanna-Jefferson Public School s.

MS. HORN: Sue Horn, board nenber,
Gahanna- Jefferson Public School s.

MR. STINZI ANO Thank you all. Anyone
fromMTfflin Township?

Jefferson Townshi p?

MR. COURTER: Rich Courter, trustee.

MR. LABORI E: Joe Laborie, Comrunity
Devel opnent Coor di nat or.

MR. STI NZI ANG  Thank you both. And
Eastl and-Fairfield Career & Technical School s?

M5. TURNER: Cherrelle Turner.

MR, STINZI ANO.  Thank you all. Nowis
there anyone else fromthe Cty of Gahanna t hat
woul d |i ke to announce thensel ves for purposes of

the m nutes?

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Can the representative fromthe
Auditor's Ofice introduce hinself?

MR, SCARBCROUGH: W /I | Scar borough,
TIRC representative.

MR. STINZI ANO Thank you. Are there
any additional stakehol ders, people fromthe
public or nedia that wi sh to announce thensel ves
for purposes of today's m nutes?

Heari ng none, for voting purposes,
there will be an opportunity to vote in the
affirmative. There will also be an opportunity
for votes in opposition and abstention. |If you're
not aware of any abstention or vote in opposition,
it wll be presuned it was a vote in support and
we just didn't hear you.

So, again, thanks everyone for being in
attendance. We'll call the neeting to order. W
will begin wwth the approval of |ast year's
m nut es, dated August 29, 2023. Are there any
corrections or changes?

Hearing no further review, |I'd like to
seek a notion to approve the m nutes.

M5. BURY: So noved.

M5. BOOS: Second.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

MR. STI NZI ANO. It's been npved and

seconded. All those in favor, please signify by

voting "aye.
M5. BURY: Aye.
MR. STINZI ANO Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The m nutes have passed.

W will nove to our post-94 CRA report.
W will review and vote on the status of each
post-94 abatenent report for tax year 2023 and
acknow edge the auditor's delinquent parcel |ist
I ncluded in the TIRC packet.

The floor is yours.

M5. ZARI CK: Thank you. So we're going
to start wwth Mfflin Township first. W're going
to start with CRA No. 1, CP Road, LLC. CP Road is
a 12,000-square-foot mx of office, warehouse, and
retail. This building currently has a new tenant,
which is great. W love to see it. That is the
Rot ul ados. They are a Puerto Rican conpany. They
just started this year and we are very happy to

have t hem

They are currently performng very well

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

and are currently exceeding their payroll, which
we | ove to see.

MR. STINZI ANG:  Thank you for the
report and updat e.

Are there any questions or coments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recomend conti nuati on.

M5. BOOS: So noved.

MR, STINZIANO It's been noved. |Is
there a second?

MR. HETZEL: Second.

MR. STI NZI ANO  Thank you. |It's been

noved and seconded. All those in favor, please

signify by voting "aye.

MB. BURY: Aye.

MR, HETZEL: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANO  Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is reconmended.

M5. ZARI CK: Thank you. Al right.

We're going to nove on to Gol deneye Cross Pointe.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

This is a 20,000-square-foot m xed use. This

buil ding currently has one tenant, Reliant Capital
Solutions. They currently have 93 retained jobs.
Their payroll has exceeded what their agreenent
has stated as well as the jobs created and payroll
cr eat ed.

We did have sone issues with their
report | ast year, but they luckily have -- we've
spoken with them both years and they have |uckily
reported correctly this tine. So we're very happy
about that, and very happy that they continue to
thrive in our comunity.

MR. STINZI ANO  Thank you for the
report.

Are there any questions or coments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recommend conti nuati on.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. Let's nove on
to Suburban --

MR, STINZI ANO W need a notion.

M5. ZARICK: Onh, |I'msorry.

MR STI NZI ANO We've got -- no, |

mean --

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

So, again, seeking a notion to accept
the report, find it in conpliance, and recomrend
conti nuati on,

M5. TURNER. So noved.

M5. BOOS: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

MS. BOOS:. Aye.

o

BURY: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANG  Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

MR. STINZI ANO. The report is accepted
and continuation is recomended.

M5. ZARICK: Great. Thank you. All
right. Now we will nove on to Suburban Steel.
They had approxi mately about 5, 300-square-f oot
war ehouse space. They are actually thinking about
expandi ng again, which we |ove to see.

They al so had an issue | ast year where
their new payroll dollars created did not really
mat ch the jobs created. But luckily we are

mat ching up this year and they are al so exceeding

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

10

what their abatenent has allotted them So we are
very happy to have themas well.

MR. STINZI ANG:  Thank you for the
report.

Are there any questions or coments?

M5. MOEHRING | do have a question.
How many j obs were they to create?

M5. ZARICK: So in their agreenent,

i ke, alone and of itself, they actually did not

have a retained -- or no, they did not have a
created -- oh, I'msorry. They do have a created,
and it was two. So on -- if you look at the

reports on the left side, that is what the
agreenent has stated, that they should hit those
benchmarks. And then on the right side is --

M5. MOEHRING  Verified. Ckay.

M5. ZARI CK: Sorry about that.

MR, STI NZI ANG:  Any addi ti onal
questions or conments?

Hearing no further review, |I'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recommend conti nuati on.

M5. BURY: So noved.

MR HETZEL: Second.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

MR. STINZI ANO Thank you. |It's been

noved and seconded. All those in favor, please

signify by voting "aye.

M5. BOCOS: Aye.

MR HETZEL: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANO Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The report is accepted and conti nuation
I S recommended.

M5. ZARI CK: Qur next one is Buckeye
El m Hol dings. This is a 19, 000-square-f oot
bui |l di ng. They do environnental renediation and
al so renoval of material that woul d be hazardous.
They al so sonetines will take a new build and they
will put a barrier underneath it, which is really
cool. So the toxins that |each into the soil wll
not continue, hopefully, into other spaces
underneath. They are currently performng very
well and are continuing to hopefully neet their
goal s by ten-year

So as you can see, | want to point out
at the bottomthere is no jobs and

payrol |l -created-by date, which is kind of

11

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

different than the other ones that you see. And
that is because when they wote the agreenent,

t hey had about a ten-year span to neet those and
retain those jobs as they go.

So reviewing fromlast year and the
year previous, they are currently still creating
and retaining, so happy to see that.

MR. STINZI ANO.  Thank you for the
report.

Are there any questions or coments?

M5. BOOS: Just when does that ranp-up
period end? |Is that...

M5. ZARICK: It will be when their --
technically when their abatenent ends, so 2029.

M5. BOOS: Thank you.

MR, STI NZI ANO Any additional
questi ons or conments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpliance, and recommend conti nuati on.

M5. BOOS: So noved.

MR. STINZIANOG. It's been noved. |
need a second.

M5. TURNER: Seconded.

12

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

13

MR. STI NZI ANO. It's been npved and

seconded. And all those in favor, please signify

by voting "aye.
M5. BOCOS: Aye.
MB. BURY: Aye.
MR, HETZEL: Aye.
MR, STINZI ANO Sane sign for any

opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is reconmended.

M5. ZARICK: Geat. And then this one
Is Taylor Industrial Park. W are very happy to
have this building cone online. This actually is
housi ng one tenant, and it is Ginco. They
actually make different types of packing material,
so think packing tape, boxes, l|abels, all that
kind of stuff. Super fun.

We actually have our first business
retenti on and expansion neeting wwth themthis
week, so they are very aware of the requirenents
that are asked of themin their agreenent, so
we're very happy about that. But hopefully we

will get to go and tour that facility because it's

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

14

brand new. So we're really excited about that.

They are still within their ranping-up
period, so we are going to discuss howthey're
going to neet their goals and make sure that they
are going to nake it to when they have to start
retai ning and keepi ng those peopl e.

So we are very pleased with them at the
nonment, so hopefully we will continue with that.

MR. STI NZI ANO.  Thank you for the
report and update.

Are there any questions or comments
here for the review?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpliance, and recomend conti nuati on.

MR. HETZEL: So noved.

M5. TURNER:  Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

M5. BURY: Aye.

?

HETZEL: Aye.
MR, STINZI ANO Sane sign for any

opposi tion.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

15

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recomended.

M5. ZARICK: So | know -- if you're
| ooki ng at your agenda, | would just like to go
back to that really quick before we nove away from
CRA No. 1. W just wanted to highlight a couple
of CRAs that will hopefully be com ng online next
year, and that will be Romanoff G oup. And that
Is a 15-year, 100 percent CRA. They do HVAC
systens. So they did a renodel of their building
and it's coming along really well. They just got
their Romanoff blue up there if you ever want to
go out and look at it. |It's starting to |ook
pretty good.

And then we have Rosen, which we
actually just net the other day, and they are
right on track to hopefully start reporting
hopefully in the next year, because they are going
to open their new expansion this year. That is
for 15-years, 100 percent. And if you ever want
to know what a European-style m xed-use buil di ng
woul d ook like, that is exactly what it's going

to be. So if you ever think about it and you want

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

16

to go |l ook, I would encourage you to.

MR. STI NZI ANO Thank you for those
I nformation-only future updates. W will now nove
to the next CRA

M5. ZARICK: Yes. W are going to nove
to CRA No. 3. So we are going to start with
Franklin Peak, which if you haven't been, | would
encourage you to go and have a view of the
skyline. And then there is the brewery and then
al so the office and event space that is the
buil ding right next to it.

So they are doing very well. | would
say they actually are planning to hire in excess
of their agreenent, which is great. W spoke with
themearlier this year and they are also going to
have a new event space on the third floor. So if
you' re thinking about it, we'd be happy to connect
on that one. But they are absolutely killing it
and we are happy to have them

MR, STINZI ANO. We al ways | ove an
economc "killing it" term Thank you for the
report and update.

Are there any questions or coments?

M5. BOOS: | just -- a note that the

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

17

payroll is to the dollar what was pledged. |Is
that a coi ncidence or --

M5. ZARICK: It is not a coincidence.
| think that they were aware of their agreenent
and they were like, this is kind of -- this is
what we would like to share. So that is what we
got fromthemthis year

M5. BOOS: And that's reliable? That's
an actual figure?

M5. ZARICK: Yes, yes. W talked with
t hem about that. And we were |like, you don't have
to necessarily give us to the penny, but give us
as cl ose as you can.

MR, STI NZI ANO:  Any additional
questions or coments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recommend conti nuati on.

MR. HETZEL: So noved.

M5. TURNER:  Seconded.

MR, STINZIANO It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

M5. BURY: Aye.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

18

MR. STINZI ANO Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is reconmended.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. W're going to
nove to the Chippewa Building. So this is
actually Bell Equi pnment, which was recently
purchased by McQueen Equi pnent. So they have kind
of changed a little bit in that way, but
fortunately they have still created jobs. W have
15 new jobs created this year, which is great.

And al so they're exceeding their payroll with new
payrol |l doll ars created.

So just to go back to that |eft side
versus the right side, in their agreenent they
were only supposed to retain those eight, but they
have created 15, which we [ove to see.

MR. STINZI ANO.  Thank you for the
report and update.

Are there any questions or coments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA find it in

conpliance, and recommend conti nuati on.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

19

MS. BURY: So noved.
MS. TURNER. Seconded.
MR. STl NZI ANO. It's been npved and

seconded. All those in favor, please signify by

voting "aye.
MR, HETZEL: Aye.
MR, STINZI ANO Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is reconmended.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. W're going to
nove to Gahanna Parkway, LLC. This is actually
Edge I nnovation Hub. It houses a variety of
di fferent busi nesses, nostly engi neering and
different R&D type of businesses. So they
basically are right next to the Gote Conpany, if
you' ve ever been over there. And they help with
the innovation for Grote's products and Donatos as
wel | over there.

So we are very happy to have them and
we hope to see themstill continue to grow as

wel | .

MR. STINZI ANO  Thank you for the

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

20

report and update.

Are there any questions or coments?

M5. MOEHRING |I'mcurious. |If there's
11 retained jobs and there's no payroll associ ated
with that...

M5. ZARICK: So | think usually when
they report -- as you can see on the left side,
there is no payroll that they had to retain when
they retained those jobs. So they decided that
they didn't want to share that this year, but they
did give us what our new payroll was that was
created with the new jobs that they created. Does
t hat make sense?

M5. MOEHRING [|'msorry, did you say
they didn't have a requirenent for retaining jobs?

M5. ZARICK: Correct. O they did not
have a requirenment for retaining the payroll, but
they did have a requirenent to retain the jobs.

M5. MOEHRING So it's not zero, it's
just in --

M5. ZARICK: Yes. It would technically
not be zero, but they decided to report the zero.

MB. MOEHRING All right.

MR, STINZI ANO. Are there any

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

21

addi ti onal questions?

Seeing no further review, I'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpliance, and recomrend conti nuati on.

M5. HORN: So noved.

M5. TURNER:  Seconded.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

M5. MOEHRI NG  Aye.

MR. STINZI ANG  Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recomended.

M5. ZARICK: Ckay. W are going to
nove into 870-950 Claycraft. This is a
40, 000- squar e-foot building off of Caycraft Road.
They actually house three very interesting
busi nesses, one being Crocodile Coth and
Benchmark. They actually used to be one business
t oget her, but Benchmark deci ded that they woul d
like to expand and Crocodile said we will too.

So actually Crocodile Coth noved into

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

22

a different building in Gahanna. So you'll see
this next year, sorry to get ahead of nyself. You
wll see this next year that they have noved and
deci ded to expand, actually, | believe by 70

enpl oyees, Crocodile Cloth. And then Benchmark
said we're going to take the rest and hire too.

So I'mvery excited to see what they
decide to do next year, and |'m happy that they
bot h decided to grow i n Gahanna.

MR. STI NZI ANO.  Thank you for the
report and update. Is that a Gahanna sl ogan?

M5. ZARICK: Yes, it is. |I'mglad you
caught that.

MR. STINZIANG Gow in Gahanna. Are
t here any questions or coments?

If there's no further review, |I'd |ike
to seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it
i n conpliance, and recommend conti nuati on.

MR, HETZEL: So noved.

M5. BURY: Second.

MR, STINZIANO It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

M5. BURY: Aye.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

23

MR, HETZEL: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANO Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is reconmend.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. W're going to
nove to Abba Abba Hol di ngs, al so known as
SAFEGATE. This is a new one for this year, first
time at our TIRC

This is actually a very exciting
busi ness, because if you think about Franklin Peak
down the road, you'll see ADB SAFEGATE, and they
actual ly make runway lights. So if you | ook out
over their balcony that they have upstairs, you
can see the lights that they have at the airport

at John d enn.

So if you ever have a -- if you're ever
driving up there, | recommend stopping in.
Sonetinmes they will have visitors. They also have

really cool nurals in there. They did a fantastic
job with that building, and they are still within
their ranping-up period but we have spoken to them

this year and they are aware of their CRA and what

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

24

that reporting |looks like. So we are hopefully
going to see them continue to grow.

MR. STINZI ANG:  Thank you for the
report.

Are there any questions or coments?

M5. BOOS: Are they ever worried that
they're going to land on their roof?

M5. ZARICK: Oh, you know what? |
never really thought about it, but I -- like, it's
funny because sone of their -- a lot of their
internal design is actually based on airports.

Li ke, their second floor has a bunch of tables to
set out in their runways. And then also their
conference roons on the first floor are, Ilike,
gl ossed so you can't see inside, but they also
are, like, layouts of different runways that they
service the lights for. So it's very cool, yeah.

MR, STI NZI ANG:  Any addi ti onal
guesti ons or conments?

Hearing no further review, |I'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recommend conti nuati on.

M5. HORN: So noved.

MR HETZEL: Second.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

MR. STI NZI ANO. It's been npved and

seconded. All those in favor, please signify by

voting "aye.

M5. BURY: Aye.

2

HETZEL: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANO Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recommended.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. W're going to
nove into Jefferson Township, back into CRA No. 1
into Prem er Holding Goup. This was another one
of the CRAs that had sone issues |ast year, but we
went back and talked to them and |uckily we worked
all of that out. | think that they just had a
little bit of confusion on reporting. They
weren't sure if they needed to report everyone who
cones into the office, and we said yes.

So they did a lot better this year with
their reporting, as you can see. They had 165 of
their retained jobs, over 3.4 in retained payroll.
They added 55 new jobs, which is exceedi ng what

their agreenent says, and al so exceedi ng payroll

25

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26

as well. So we're happy to see that and happy
that they reported well this year.

M5. MOEHRING So | do have a questi on,
because -- do all of the enpl oyees pay incone tax
to the City of Gahanna? |Is that the nunber that's
i ncl uded here? Because | know with hone
heal t hcare they pay where they're working, right?

M5. ZARICK: | did ask this question
when we net with themlast year. So they are kind
of in and out of the office, Iif that nmakes sense.
Li ke, they do kind of work from Gahanna for
their -- what's it called? Like, if you're doing
paperwork, if you have an office there, that is
where they go. And then they also go out into the
field for their honme health aide.

M5. HORN: But the majority of it's
going to be --

M5. MOEHRI NG  Qutside of the office,
right?

M5. ZARI CK:  From what they told us,
that is not necessarily true.

M5. MOEHRING Oh, it absolutely is
true. | nean --

MS. HORN: She used to own a hone

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

heal t hcar e.

M5. MOEHRING  You're never going to
get themin the office to that extent. So | would
question that, the nunber of enployees, and, |
nmean -- yeah.

M5. ZARICK: Ckay. | would be happy to
|l ook into it.

M5. MOEHRI NG  Thank you.

MS. BOOS: So that tax revenue then,
would they report, like, if all of their clientele
were in Gahanna?

M5. MOEHRING It woul d depend on where
the client mx is. Because it has to be where --

M5. HORN: If they're all in Gahanna,
then it woul d.

M5. MOEHRING Right. But the odds of
themall being in Gahanna are |ow, | would say.

M5. ZARICK: Well, that's actually a
great question. | will happily followup wth
t hat .

M5. MCEHRI NG Thanks.

MR. STINZI ANO  Thank you for the
report.

Are there any additional questions?

27

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

28

MR. LABORIE: W have a question. It's
actually on the Abba Abba Holdings. That's a
Jefferson Townshi p parcel

M5. ZARICK: Ch, is it really? 1'mso
sorry. | will definitely change that. | do
apol ogi ze.

MR, STINZIANO Do you still have a
guestion on the Abba Abba one or --

MR. LABORIE: Nope. That --

MR, STINZIANO. -- you just wanted to
make sure we get our ducks in a row. W
appreciate it.

MR. SCARBOROUGH: Just to nake sure |
got that, Joe, you said that the Abba Abba is
actually in Jefferson Townshi p?

MR LABORIE: Yes. 027 is Jefferson
Townshi p.

MR, SCARBCOROUGH: Yeah. Gkay. Thank
you. Yes, let's go ahead and vote that one --

MR STINZI ANO. Ckay. First we're
going to finish Prem er Hol di ng.

MR LABORIE: Sorry.

MR STINZIANO. No, you're -- |

appreciate you pointing it out.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

29

Are there any additional questions or
coment s?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recomend conti nuati on.

M5. BURY: So noved.

MR. LABORI E: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by

voting "aye."

M5. BURY: Aye.
MR. HETZEL: Aye.
MR. STINZI ANO.  Sane sign for any

opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recomended.

Now, under CRA No. 1 Jefferson
Township, we will go back to Abba Abba Hol di ngs.
Per the presentation, are there any questions or
coments clarifying the correct townshi p? W
apol ogi ze for that.

MR. COURTER  What's the percentage on

t hat ?

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

30

M5. ZARICK: Let me see. | believe it
is 100 percent on that one. But | wll verify and
| can send that to you

MR, STINZIANO. Are there any
addi ti onal questions or comments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpliance in the right township, and reconmmend
conti nuati on.

MR, HETZEL: So noved.

M5. BURY: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and

seconded. All those in favor, please signify by

voting "aye.
M5. BURY: Aye.
MR. STINZI ANO Sane sign for an
opposi tion.
And any abstentions.
The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recommended.
We have one nore in Jefferson Townshi p.
M5. ZARI CK: Yes, one nore for

Jefferson Township. W w il have Eastgate

Commercial Park. This has a variety of different

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

31

tenants and |I'mgoing to highlight one for you
guys today. W actually recently just net with
them Their nanme is Spec G ade LED, and they nake
lights that go -- for hydrocul ture and i ndoor
gr ow ng.

So basically they work with places like

Kroger and different grocery stores to help them

grow plants indoors. |It's actually very
I nteresting. And they have, |ike, a very cool
type of light and it has -- it's covered by a

coating that doesn't go for noisture because it's
obvi ously very humd in those places.

So it is a very interesting,
Interesting building full of -- you have Spec
Grade LED but then you also have the, what is it,
Cust om Hones and also their training facility and
then a dog place. It's very interesting. So we
| ove to see a variety in our spec buildings.

So they are performng pretty well.

And funny enough, they actually have their new

| obs created right on the noney, and then they are
actually -- their payroll is exceeding, so that is
great to see.

MR. STINZI ANO  Thank you for the

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

32

report and update.

Are there any questions or coments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recomend conti nuati on.

M5. HORN. So noved.

M5. BURY: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

HETZEL: Aye.
COURTER:  Aye.
BURY: Aye.

2 5 D D

STI NZI ANO  Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recomended.

W will now nove to our pre-94 CRA
reports. We'll review and vote on the status of
each pre-94 CRA abatenent report for tax year
2023.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. And luckily

there is nothing to vote on the CRA No. 2. There

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

33

are still no CRAs in that area, but | just wanted
to highlight and just nention the fact that there
are still none in that area, so we are going to
qui ckly nove on to CRA No. 4.

So CRA No. 4is, if you are famliar,
where the new Otho ONE site is in that Crescent
district. They are all -- three of these nedical
office buildings are in that sane little area. So
that's kind of beconme our little nedical office
hub, if you wll.

MR. STINZI ANO  Thank you for the
report and update.

Are there any questions or coments?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpl i ance, and recomend conti nuati on.

M5. CARSON. So noved.

MR. LABORI E: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and
seconded. All those in favor, please signify by
voting "aye."

MS. BURY: Aye.

2

HETZEL: Aye.
MR. STINZI ANO.  Sane sign for any

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

34

opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recommended.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. W're ready to
nove to CRA No. 5. So this is our west side of
the city, and nost of these are either m xed-use,
but al nmost primarily apartnent buil di ngs, new
residential, nmulti-famly.

So those are ny only comments on that,
except one of these parcels we were nmade aware
that they are delinquent on their taxes. W have
reached out to them and hopefully we'll hear back
on why they are not paying their taxes and
hopeful |y encourage themto do so, and al so warn
themthat if they do not, they are at risk of
|l osing their tax abatenment. So we just wanted to
make t hem aware because --

M5. MOEHRI NG Wi ch one?

M5. ZARICK: That is the third one
down, Skin & Sugar RE, LLC.

M5. MOEHRING So is that in progress?
Because | thought they halted the project.

M5. ZARI CK: They are in progress.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

35

got an update, | think |last week, that they are
still in progress. But we just wanted to talk
about obviously if they were delinquent on their
taxes, |ike, what that neans and are they doing
okay and if we should continue their tax abatenent
next year, which would definitely be a
recommendation of |ooking into it next year to
make sure that they are on top of it.

M5. MOEHRING So the tax status is
current? |'m confused.

M5. BOOS: When this spreadsheet was
done, it was in 2023. So we wanted to nake sure
that they're going to performfor 2024.

MR. STINZI ANO:  Thank you for the
report.

Are there any additional questions or
coment s?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the CRA report, find it in
conpliance, and recommend conti nuati on.

M5. BURY: So noved.

MR, LABORI E: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and

seconded. All those in favor, please signify by

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

36

voting "aye.

M5. BURY: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANO.  Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

M5. BOOS: This is Carlie. [|I'm
abst ai ni ng.

MR, STI NZI ANO.  Abstention not ed.

The CRA report is accepted and
continuation is recommended.

W will now transition to our TIF
review. We will review and vote on the Gahanna
TIF district status report for tax year 2023.
There are ten TIFs, but we will only be taking one
vot e.

The floor is yours.

M5. ZARICK: Al right. | would ask
you all that if you have any TIF-rel ated
guestions, we have our lovely Director Bury here
wth us today. She, in her infinite wisdom has
much nore know edge on the TIF than | do. So if
you have any questions, | would respectfully ask
you to please ask Ms. Bury.

M5. MOEHRING So where do we find what

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

37

a begi nning balance is in -- oh, here's the fund
bal ances. And this is at the beginning or the end
of the year?

M5. BURY: So the fund bal ances as of
t he begi nning of the year shows what's been
received to date and what we spent to date. And
that's how they're all --

| believe that's the beginning bal ance,
correct, WIIl, on those?

MR, SCARBCROUGH: Yeah. That shoul d
be. ..

M5. ZARICK: Would the funds received
total be the funds to date?

M5. BURY: It's over the life of the
TIF. Yeah. On the left-hand side is just 2023's
activity, and then on the right side is what's
been received over the life of the TIF.

MR. SCARBOROUGH: So, yeah, the
begi nning of the year in question, the balance is
the final anount.

M5. BURY: Ckay. That's what |
t hought .

M5. MOEHRING So there's just not an

endi ng bal ance.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

38

M5. BURY: Correct. But you could
cal cul ate it.

M5. HORN: So it's 1/1/23.

M5. MOEHRING  Yeah. This 1/1/23 is
t he begi nning fund bal ance?

M5. BURY: Uh- huh.

M5. MOEHRING Ckay. And we have to
derive the endi ng bal ance.

MR, STI NZI ANOC.  Just for purposes of
the record, are there any you would not recomend
for continuation?

M5. BURY: | recommend all of themfor
conti nuati on,

MR. STI NZI ANG:  Thank you so nuch. Are
there any additional questions or coments? | see
sonme paper shuffling, so I'll ask one nore tine.
Are there any additional --

M5. MOEHRING So how do -- | nean,
where do we under stand what expenses cone out of
t hese?

M5. BURY: So they have a -- right

there under "expenditure detail,"” it gives what
has been spent for 2023. So for instance,

dependi ng on which one you're on, if you're on the

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Johnst own Road district, what you' re seeing there,
what was spent in 2023 was basically the revenue
sharing with the township. On the other ones,
you'll see sone trail inprovenents, but they al
have descriptions of what the expenditure detail
for 2023 was.

M5. MOEHRING Is that the only
di sbursenment related to that or is that the
majority for those disbursenents for the TIF?

M5. BURY: |It's the majority, because
all of them have auditor and treasurer fees and
other things that conme out. But this is what the
mai n expenses were for that period.

MR. STI NZI ANO  Again, thank you for
t he updat es.

Are there any final questions or
coment s?

Hearing no further review, 1'd like to
seek a notion to accept the TIF report, find it in
conpliance, and recommend conti nuati on.

M5. TURNER: So noved.

MR, LABORI E: Second.

MR. STINZIANG It's been noved and

seconded. Thank you. All those in favor, please

39

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




© 00 N o g M~ O w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

40

signify by voting "aye.

MB. BURY: Aye.

MR. STINZI ANO.  Sane sign for any
opposi tion.

And any abstentions.

The TIF report is accepted and
continuation is recomended.

Do we have any ot her business before
today' s Gahanna TI RC?

Hearing no further business, we are

adj our ned.

Ther eupon, the foregoi ng proceedi ngs

concluded at 11:31 a.m

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




~N~ o o B~ w N

©o© 0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

41

State of Chio : CERTI FI CATE
County of Franklin: SS

|, Kat herine Konneker, a Notary Public in and
for the State of Chio, do hereby certify that |
transcri bed or supervised the transcription of the
audi o recordi ng of the aforenenti oned proceedi ngs;
that the foregoing is a true record of the
pr oceedi ngs.

| do further certify I amnot a relative,
enpl oyee or attorney of any of the parties hereto,
and further I amnot a relative or enployee of any
attorney or counsel enployed by the parties
hereto, or financially interested in the action.

| N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affixed ny seal of office at Col unbus,
Chi o, on Septenber 10, 2024.

Kotherine 3. /<o/m cker

Kat heri ne Konneker, Notary Public - State of Chio
My conm ssi on expires February 28, 2027.

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video
Spectrum Reporting LLC | 614-444-1000




27:24 29:1 14:21 17:24
0 7 30:5 35:16 B 19:1 22:20,
38:15,17 24 25:4
027 28:16 70 22:4 adjourned back 15:6 29:6,11
40:11 18:15 25:12, 30:11,15
N 15 29:19 32:7,13
1 8 affirmative 34:13 33:22 35:21
5:11 bal ' 36:2,19,23
1 6:17 15:7 870-950 agency 3:13 alance 37:4,14,21
25:12 29:18 21:17 agenda 155 g;;é,g-wﬂ 38:1,6,12,21
1/1/23 38:3,4 agreement. bala.n;:es 39..10 40:2
T N ’ 8:410:8,14 37:2,4 P36 2121
: 12:2 13:22 . .
: . . balcon 23:12 40:8,
11 20:4 93 83 16:1417:4 2315 10
11:31 40:14 18:16 25:24 businesses
: : . barrier 11:16 usi
12.000- A ahead 22:2 . 19:15,16
’ 28:19 based 24:11 21:20
square-foot 40:14 . . :
- a.m. 40: aide 26:15 basically .
6:18 ) s button 3:23
. abatement airport 23:16 : :
15 18:12,18 611 10°1 irp 392
15-year 12:14 32:21 airports begin 3:11, c
15:10 34:17 3555 24:11 14 5:18
15'year$ Abba 23:8 allotted 10:1 beginning C%Ié:,uzlate
15:21 28:2,8,14 amount 37:1,2,5,8, '
165 25:21 29:19 37:20 19 38:5 call 5:17
19,000- absolutely announce Bell 18:8 called 26:12
square-foot 16:18 26:22 42357 Benchmark Capital 8:2
11:12 abstaining apartment 21:21,22 Career 4:19
36:7 34:8 22:5 :
. . ' Carlie 3:17
2 abstention apologize benchmarks 36:6
5:12,13 36:8 28:6 29:22 10:15
. . ] Carson 3:19
2 32:24 abstentions appointee bit 18:10 33:17
20,000- 6:7 7:20 3:18,20 25:17 caught 22:13
square-foot 9.1311:8 approval blue 15:13 ¢ ‘
81 13:915:1 518 ’ Chair 3:8
18:319:9 ’ board 3:16 h .
2%251%1525219 21:13 234 approve 5:22 4:9,10 change 28:5
: : 25:8 29:15 ; . changed
35:12 36:13 30118 32116 SPpoymatel Boos 37 & 18:10
38:23 39:2,6 34:2 36:5 : 9'11.4' D ch I
. . 40'5 area 33:1,3,8 : errelle
2023's 37:15 ttend 12:11,15,21 4:20
2024 3:7 accept 7:7 attenaance 13:4 16:24 ;
35:13 8:17 9:1 5:17 17:8 246 C%‘??e‘”a
. 10:2112:19 auditor 3:8 27:9 35:11 '
2029 12:14 1414 1717 15 3001 366 city 3:5 4:1,
27 3.7 18:23 21:3 . 22 26:5 34:7
22:17 24:21 auditor's 5:2 bottom -
29 5:19 294 30:7 6:12 11:23 clgggllmg
32:4 33:15 August 3:7 boxes 13:17 '
3 35:19 39:19 5:19 brand 14:1 Clzafllir?aitg
accepted aware 5:13 : o
3 166 7:21 9:14 13:21 17:4 brewery 16:9 client 27:13
3.4 25:22 11:913:10 23:2434:11, Buckeye clientele
15:2 18:4 18 11:11 27:10
4 19:1021:14 aye 6:3,4 build 11:15 Cliff 4:6
235 25:9 L e 1e 17 L ,
29:16 30:19 15,16, building 6:19 close 17:13
4 3345 5217343 9:8,9,10 8:211:13
o, 36:9 406 11:34,5 13:14 15:11, Cloth 21:20,
40,000- ) ’ 13:3,4,5,6 2216:11 24 22:5
square-foot acknowledge 14:20,21,22 18:7 21:18 coating
21:18 6:12 17:23,24 22:123:22 3111
activity 19:5,6 21:9, 31:14 - 'd
5 37:16 10 22:23,24 buildings comlu ence
23:1 25:3,4, - . 17:2,3
actual 17:9 529:10.11 31:18 33:8 t
5 34:6 . b 34:8 comments
ADB 23:13 %gigiﬁig bunch 24:12 Io8is
5,300- ) :10,11,12, unc : 10:5,19
square-foot add?_d 25:23 13 33:21,22, Bury 4:4 12:10,17
9:18 additional 2336:1,2 5:93 6:4 14:11 16:23
55 25:23 ©:6 10:18 40:1,2 7:16 9'10 17:15 1821
- 12:16 17:14 10:23 135 20:2 22:15
21:1 24:18 24:5,19
Realtine - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC |

614- 444- 1000




29:2,21 30:5 Council 3:6 derive 38:8 18:13 25:23, fund 37:1,4
giioe’g;i’? county 3:8,9, descriptions 2431:22 38:5
38:15 39;17 14 39:5 excess 16:13 funds 37:12,
Con;merci-al couple 15:7 design 24:11 excited 3:10 13
30:24 Courter 4:15 designee 14_:% 227 fugllrg/om:lo
Commission 29:23 52:12 51z exz%l-nlqg future 16:3
er 3:17,19 c%\ieigd d%tgusl 38:22 : g :
o : : expan
Commission ° .
ers 3:16 CP 6:17 Development 21:23 22:4 G
. . 4:3,17 expanding
community CRA 6:9,17 , : .
4:16 8:12 7:7,21 10:21 Director 4:5 9:20 GZhlaggig,Sig
12:19 13:10 36:19 expansion 25:1.911.14
company 14:14 15:2, : 13:20 15:20 bt
6:21 19:17 7101646 disbursemen : 26:5,11
compliance 17:17 18:4, ;_338 expenditure s’
7:88:189:2 2319:10 isbursemen : . . .
10:22 12:20 21:3,14 ts 39:9 expenses Gahanna-
14:15 17:18 22:17 2335, discuss 143 38:19 39:13 jefferson
18:24 21:4 24 24:21 o _ extent 273 4:7,9,11
22:18 24:22 25:9,12 district 33:7 give 17:12
29:530:8 29:4,16,18 36:13 39:1 2011
32:533:16 30:7,19 dog 31:17 F '
35:20 39:20 32:4,17,19, dollar 17-1 glad 22:12
21,24 33:4, ’ facility 13:24 Glenn 23:17
concluded 5,15 34:3,6 dollars 9:22 31:16
f‘ 35:19 36:9 18:14 fact 33:2 g'ff.slf-,d
conference . : :
24:14 C2Ré6f4132§[ Dgg_altgos familiar 33:5 goals 11:21
e ' i 14:4
Contused create 10:7 driving 23:19 fantastic Goldeneye
confusion crggtzec2138:5,6 ducks 28:11 favor 6:2 7:24
2517 10:1118:11, 71497 good 3:4
E 11:2 13:2 15:15
ot 12,14,18 14119 17:22
o 20'1_2 3l:21 earlier 16:15 19:421:8 G;z;de 313,
c%nstlgg%tlfg creating 12:6 Eastgate 22:22 25:2
‘S, : 29:9 30:13 great 6:20
9:3,15 10:22 Cresgent 30:23 32:9 33:20 9:16 13:12
1159 12:2_0 o Eastland- 35:24 39:24 16:14 18:12
I O B
185,24 22’5 economic field 26:15 green 3:24
19:1121:4 . : : : Grimco
) 7:24 :
1522:18 Cro.ss - Edge 19:14 f?gure 17:9 13:15
23:6 24:22 curious 20:3 final 37:20 .
25:10 29:5 current Elm 11:12 39:16 grocery 31:7
17 30:9,20 35:10 employees Finance 4:4 Grote 19:17
325,18 22:5 26:4 , Grote's
33:16 34:4 Cgi_tfé“ 27:4 f'gdz A 19:19
35:20 36:10 : : : '
38:11,13 encourage 12:19 14:14 Group 15:9
39:20 40:7 b 16:1,8 34:15 17:17 18:23 25:13
. : 21:3 22:17 .
continue erg;lzlz.lz 2421 26: grow 19:22
8:1111:18 Daphne 4:8 : 307 32:4 5%344 242
1458 19522 date 11:24 eré%llgg 37:24 33:15 35:19 ©
24:235:5 37:6,13 : 36:24 39:19 growing 31:5
cont_lnumg dated 5:19 ends 12:14 finish 28:21 guys 31:2
11:20 day 15:17 engineering floor 6:14
cool 11:17 : 19:15 16:16 24:12 H
: : decide 22:8 ; ' T
gj;gl 24:17 ) environment 14 36:16
e decided al 11:13 follow-up halted 34:23
Coordinator 20:9,22 Equipment 27:19 h i
4:3,17 21:22 22:4,9 . - appl y
deli ¢ 18:8,9 foregoing 27:19
C%g?gzgal 6112 34:12 European- 40:13 happy 6:22
37:938:1 353 style 15:22 fortunately 8:10,11 10:2
. event 16:10, 18:11 12:7 13:13,
corrections depend 16 . 2316:17,19
5:20 27:12 Franklin 3:14 19:21 22:8
. exceeded 16:7 23:12 26:1 276
correctly depending 84 : :
8:10 38:24 ' di full 31:14 hazardous
exceedaing . 11:14
71924 fun 13:18
Realtine - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC |

614- 444- 1000




health 26:15 indoors 31:8 layouts met 15:17
healthcare Industrial 24:16 2619 31:2 N
26:7 27:1 13:13 leach 11:17 Michael 3:7, _
hear 5:15 infinite 36:20 LED 31:3,15 15 ”Tﬁf;%@gl
34:13 information- left 10:13 m:l;_:;gphone needed
Hearing 5:9, only 16:3 18:15 20:7 ’ 2518
217:6 8:16 - - Mifflin 4:13 :
10:20 12:18 innovation left-hand 6:16 note 16:24
14131716 19:14,19 37:15 _
18'92 24:20 inside 24:15 life 37:14,17 minutes 4:24 fnoted 56:8
29:3 30:6 instance light 3:24 68 number 26:5
32:333:14 38:23 31:10 . 274
35:18 39:18 . . . mix 6:18
4010 interesting lights 23:14, 27:13
21:19 31:9, 16 24:17 . _ o
Hetzel 4:6 13,14,17 31:4 mixed 8:1
7:12,17 o . ixed- :
10:24 115 internal list 6:12 mj:_)é?32u3s4e'7 Od(_js 27_ 16
13:6 14:16, 24:11 LLC 6:17 A~ e o
2217:19 introduce 19:13 34:21 Moehring ety
19:6 22:19 5:2 ) 4:8 10:6,16 25:19 26:10,
23:124:24 o Lois 3:19 20:3,14,19, 13,18 27:3
255 29:12 issue 9:21 losing 34:17 2321:10 33:8,9
30:10 32:11 issues 8:7 lot 24:10 26:3,18,22 online 13:14
33:23 25:14 2590 27:2,8,12, 15:8
. : 16,21 34:19,
hlgh.llght. love 6:20 7:2 22 35:9 open 15:20
égg 311 J 9:20 16:20 36:24 37:23 opportunity
s 18:18 31:18 38:4,7,18 5:10,11
hlre. 16:13 Jef.fersor) lovely 36:19 39:7 opposition
22:6 4:14 25:12 moisture 512 13 6:6
. 28:3,15,16 low 27:17 _ 12,136
hit 10:14 : - 3111 7:19 9:12
Holdi 29:18 30:21, luckily 8:8,9 moment 14:8 11:7 13:8
85':']_?3928'21 23 9:23 25:15 ) 14:24 18:2
2 et Joann 4:4 32:23 money 31:21 19:8 21:12
Holdings & job 23:22 morning 3:4 233257
28:2 29:19 jobs 8:3,5 M motion 5:22 3215 34-1
h 66 9:23 10:7 7:7817,21 36:4 40:4
ome <0 11:23 124 made 34:11 9'110:21
1524 18:11,12 main 39:13 12:19 14:14 order 5:17
Homes 31:16 20:4,9,12, orit ' %11572;81133 Ortho 33:6
. 15,18 25:22, majority :322:
hope 19:22 23'31:21 26:16 39:9, 24:21 29:4
Horn 4:10 Joe 4:16 10 30:7 324 P
21:5 24:23 - : 33:15 35:19
2616,24 28:14 make 13:16 3919 acket 6:13
5914556 , 14:4,5 20:13 p
e HORARZS-L4 23:14 28:11, move 6:9 packing
) Johnstown %2 ié:gs o 7:24 8:19 13:16,17
house 21:19 : : ‘8, 9:17 15:6 .
houses 391 12 16:3,5 18:7 paper 38:16
u 3,5 18:
. . 19:13 21:17 paperwork
1914 K makes 3:8 23:8 2512 26:13
housing ' 32:1933:4 arcel 6:12
13:15 keeping 14:6 match 9:23 34'6 9283 -
hub 19:14 killing 16:18, matching moved 5:23 arcels
33:10 21 9:24 6:17:9,10, p34.11
humid 31:12 kind 11:24 material 149:4,6 .
. . . . 10:23 11:2 Park 13:13
) 13:18 17:5 11:14 13:16 .
HVAC 15:10 0 on 12:21,22 30:24
18:9 26:9,11 Mcqueen 21,
hydroculture 33:9 . 13:1 14:16, Parkway
. 18:9 . .
314 1817:19,21 19:13
knOWIEdge means 35:4 19:1,3 21:5,
36:21 di . 7,24 22:3, passed 6:8
I Kroger 31:7 med!a |5'7 %2’512346:283 pay 26:4,7
meaical . .o, : .
improvement L 33:7,9 30:10,12 paying 34:14
s 3914 . 32:6,8 payroll 7:1
meet 11:20 !
Incentive 3:6 12:3 14:4 33:17,19 8:4,59:22
 luded : labels 13:17 ~ '36 35:21,23 17:1 18:13,
include a4 meeting 3: 39:21,23 14 20:4,8
. . Laborie 4:16 . . ' 12
6:13 26:6 28:1,9,16,22 5:17 13:20 multi-family 11,17 25:22,
income 26:4 29:7'33:18 member 3:12 34:9 24 31:22
indoor 31:4 35:22 39:22 4:9.10 murals 23:21 oy
: mention 33:2 -
land 24:7 11:24
Realtine - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC |

614- 444- 1000




Peak 16:7 put 11:16 remodel 33:14 35:18 side 10:13,
23:12 15:11 36:12 39:18 15 18:15,16
. g 20:7 34:6
penny 17:12 Q removal reviewing 37'15.16
people 5:6 E— 11:14 12:5 i
14:6 question report 6:9,11 Rican 6:21 ﬁgqlﬁi%ﬂS
percent 10:6 26:3,8 7:4,7,21 8:8, Rich 4:15 157 1293
1510 21 27:4,19 14,17 9:2,14 _ o119
=Y 28:1,8 37:19 10:4,21 11:9 risk 34:16 8:119:7
30:2 t' 12:919 road 6:17 21:11 23:2
guestions D : 25:6 29:13
perc_entage 75 8:15 13:10 14:10, 21:18 23:13 3016 32:14
29:23 10:5,19 14 15:2 39:1 33:24 363
perform 12:10,17 16:22 17:17 . 403
35:13 14'1116:23 18:4,20 Romano '
_ 17:15 1821 19:10 20:1, 159,13 signify 6:2
performing 202 911 7,2221:3,14 roof 24:7 7:159:7
6:2411:19 22115 24'5 22:11,17 o414 11:313:2
31:19 192724 23:524:4,21 rooms &% 14:19 17:22
period 12:12 29:1.20 30:5 25:9,18 Rosen 15:16 19:421:8
14:3 23:23 5 an1a 27:10,23 22:22 25:2
3 32:233:13 Soane Rotulados 563013
: 35:16 36:19, 4 6:21 :
place 3117 553815 307,19 211 32:9 33:20
3916 32:1,4,17,21 row 28: 35:24 40:1
plfges 316, quick 15:6 gié23é515 runway site 33:6
’ : ol 23:14 .
i i : 19 36:9,13 Skin 34:21
plfg.rilgng quickly 33:4 3919 406 runways skyline 16:9
: 24:13,16 ’
: reported slogan 22:11
ﬂanmcftj7 R 8:10 26:2 Sd?1117
ease : . S il 11:
pled ed 17:1 R&d 19:16 e Solutions
pledg ' Rachel 4:2 15:18 24:1 SAFEGATE 8:3
point 11:22 ramp-up 25:17,21 230 13 o1
) -u 2 space 9:
. reports
28:24 raﬂpzmz%-;g re%rzisdfentativ 371018 spiaic_:leg
Sl e 5: :
ost-94 6:9, o school 4:8 .
pll reﬁ:.kllgd representing . span 12:3
. 3:13 Schools 4:7, speak 3:23
pre-94 32:19, ready 34:5 . 9,11,19 _
21 requirement ded spec 31:3,
) received 20:15,17,18 seconaed 14,18
Premier 37:6,12,17 . ¢ 6:2 7:14 9:7 .
25:13 28:21 v 18:8 reﬂgu'zrfmen S 11:2 12:24 spent 37:6
recen : : > 14 . .
presentation A 32l 132 1419 38:23 30:2
29:20 residential Lliee spoke 16:14
recommend 34:9 19:2,4 21:6, )
press 3:23 7:8.8:18 9-2 respectfully 8 22:22 25:2 S%%lfzeg 8:9
presumed 10:22 12:20 36:22 Tog o9 '
5:14 14:1517:18 _ : -~ spreadsheet
retty 1515 18:24 21:4 rest 22:6 35:24 39:24 35:11
p31:19 - 352326 retail 6:19 5%?575113.221737 stakeholders
previous 29:5 30:8 retain_12:4 12:19 14:14 56
. . . 18:17 20:8 . . tart 6:16,17
12:6 32:5 33:16 18. -0, 17:17 18:23 S ar_ 16,
primarily 35:20 38:10, 2132217 14:5 15:18
34:8 12 39:20 retained 8:3 24:21 29:4 16:6
- recommenda 10:10 20:4,9 30:7 32:4 started 6:22
proceedings tion 35:7 25:22 33:15 35:19 ;
40:13 o 39:19 starting
products recommende retaining ' 15:14
: d 7:229:15 12:714:6 seeking 9:1 12
19:19 20:15.17 state 3:
11:10 13:11 . ' send 30:3 .
progress 15:318:5 retention . Sta“?d 8:5
22:32,24 19:11 21:15 13:20 sense 20113 10:14
: 25102917 revenue 27:9 ; status 6:10
project 34:23 . - 39:2 service 32:20 35:9
. ] 34:4 36:10 ) 24:17 36:13
Dlitli||50_74-7vgy 40:7 review 3:6 set 2413 statutory 3.9
) record 38:10 5:216:10 , T
Puerto 6:21 lated 398 7:68:16 share 17:6 Steel 9:17
relate : 10:20 12:18 20:10 P
purc_hased reliable 17:8 141213 haring 39:3 Stl_nZ|ano
18:9 : 1716 18:22 sharing 39: 3:4,7,15,21
purposes Reliant 8:2 21:2 22:16 shows 37:5 ‘51;%26'_118'521
4:235:8,9 remediation 24:20 29:3 shufflin 3101
38:9 : 30:6 32:3,20 g /:3,10,13.18
: 11:13 . el 38:16 8:13,21,23
Realtine - Videoconferencing - Trial Presentation - Video

Spectrum Reporting LLC |

614- 444- 1000




9:6,11,14
10:3,18
11:1,6 12:8,
16,22 13:1,7
14:9,18,23
16:2,20
17:14,21
18:1,19
19:3,7,24
20:24 21:7,
11 22:10,14,
21 23:2
24:3,18
25:1,6 27:22
28:7,10,20,
23 29:8,13
30:4,12,16
31:24 32:8,
14 33:11,19,
24 35:14,23
36:3,8 38:9,
14 39:14,23
40:3

stopping
23:19

stores 31.7
stuff 13:18

Suburban
8:20 9:17

Sue 4:10

Sugar 34:21
Super 13:18
support 5:14

supposed
18:17

systems
15:11

T

tables 24:12
taking 36:14
talk 35:2

talked 17:10
25:15

tape 13:17

tax 3:5,6
6:11 26:4
27:9 32:21
34:17 35:5,9
36:13

taxes 34:12,
14 35:4

Taylor 13:13

Technical
4:19

technically
12:14 20:21

ten 36:14

ten-year
11:21 12:3

tenant 6:19
8:2 13:15

tenants 31:1
term 16:21

things 39:12

thinking 9:19
16:17

thought 24:9
34:23 37:22

thrive 8:12

TIF 36:11,13,
21 37:15,17
39:9,19 40:6

TIF-
RELATED
36:18

TIFS 36:14

time 8:10
23:10 38:16

TIRC 3:11
5:4 6:13
23:10 40:9

TIRCS 3:9

today 3:7,10
31:2 36:20

today's 5:8
40:9

told 26:20
top 35:8

total 37:13
tour 13:24

township
4:13,14 6:16
25:12 28:3,
15,17 29:19,
21 30:8,21,
2339:3

toxins 11:17
track 15:18
trail 39:4
training
31:16

transition
36:11

treasurer 4:6
39:11

true 26:21,23
trustee 4:15

Turner 4:20
9:412:24
14:17 17:20
19:2 21:6
39:21

type 19:16
31:10

types 13:16

u

Uh-huh 38:6

underneath
11:16,19

understand
38:19

update 7:4
14:10 16:22
18:20 20:1
22:11 32:1

33:12 35:1

updates 16:3
39:15

upstairs
23:15

\%

variety 19:14
30:24 31:18

Verified
10:16

verify 30:2
versus 18:16
view 16:8

visitors
23:20

vote 5:10,13,
14 6:10
28:19 32:20,
24 36:12,15

votes 5:12

voting 5:9
6:37:159:8
11:313:3
14:20 17:23
19:5 21:9
22:23 25:3
29:10 30:14
32:10 33:21
36:140:1

w

wanted 15:7
28:10 33:1
34:17 35:2,
12

warehouse
6:18 9:19

warn 34:15

week 13:21
35:1

west 34:6

wisdom
36:20

work 26:11
31:6

worked
25:15

working 26:7
worried 24:6
wrote 12:2

Y

year 3:5
6:11,22 8:8
9:21,24
12:5,6 15:9,
19,20 16:15
17:7 18:12
20:10 22:2,
3,823:9,24
25:14,20
26:2,9 32:21
35:6,7 36:13

37:3,5,19
year's 5:18
years 8:9

z

Zarick 4:2
6:15 7:23
8:19,22 9:16
10:8,17
11:1112:13
13:12 15:4
16:5 17:3,10
18:6 19:12
20:6,16,21
21:16 22:12
23:7 24:8
25:11 26:8,
20 27:6,18
28:4 30:1,22
32:23 34:5,
20,24 36:17
37:12

Realtinme - Videoconferencing - Trial
Spectrum Reporting LLC |

Presentati on -
614-444-1000

Vi deo




	Schedule a Deposition
	Contact Us
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41

	Word Index
	Index: 027..comments
	027 (1)
	1 (4)
	1/1/23 (2)
	100 (3)
	11 (1)
	11:31 (1)
	12,000-square-foot (1)
	15 (2)
	15-year (1)
	15-years (1)
	165 (1)
	19,000-square-foot (1)
	2 (1)
	20,000-square-foot (1)
	2023 (9)
	2023's (1)
	2024 (2)
	2029 (1)
	27 (1)
	29 (1)
	3 (1)
	3.4 (1)
	4 (2)
	40,000-square-foot (1)
	5 (1)
	5,300-square-foot (1)
	55 (1)
	70 (1)
	870-950 (1)
	93 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	abatement (6)
	Abba (10)
	absolutely (2)
	abstaining (1)
	abstention (3)
	abstentions (17)
	accept (17)
	accepted (16)
	acknowledge (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (1)
	ADB (1)
	added (1)
	additional (12)
	adjourned (1)
	affirmative (1)
	agency (1)
	agenda (1)
	agreement (9)
	ahead (2)
	aide (1)
	airport (1)
	airports (1)
	allotted (1)
	amount (1)
	announce (2)
	apartment (1)
	apologize (2)
	appointee (2)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approximately (1)
	area (3)
	attendance (1)
	auditor (3)
	auditor's (2)
	August (2)
	aware (6)
	aye (46)
	back (6)
	balance (6)
	balances (2)
	balcony (1)
	barrier (1)
	based (1)
	basically (3)
	begin (3)
	beginning (6)
	Bell (1)
	Benchmark (3)
	benchmarks (1)
	bit (2)
	blue (1)
	board (3)
	Boos (17)
	bottom (1)
	boxes (1)
	brand (1)
	brewery (1)
	Buckeye (1)
	build (1)
	building (12)
	buildings (3)
	bunch (1)
	Bury (34)
	business (5)
	businesses (3)
	button (1)
	calculate (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	Capital (1)
	Career (1)
	Carlie (2)
	Carson (3)
	caught (1)
	Chair (1)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	Cherrelle (1)
	Chippewa (1)
	city (5)
	clarifying (1)
	Claycraft (2)
	client (1)
	clientele (1)
	Cliff (1)
	close (1)
	Cloth (3)
	coating (1)
	coincidence (2)
	comments (23)

	Index: Commercial..hazardous
	Commercial (1)
	Commissioner (2)
	Commissioners (1)
	community (2)
	company (2)
	compliance (17)
	concluded (1)
	conference (1)
	confused (1)
	confusion (1)
	connect (1)
	continuation (35)
	continue (6)
	continuing (1)
	cool (4)
	Coordinator (2)
	correct (4)
	corrections (1)
	correctly (1)
	Council (1)
	county (3)
	couple (1)
	Courter (4)
	covered (1)
	CP (2)
	CRA (42)
	CRAS (3)
	create (1)
	created (13)
	creating (1)
	Crescent (1)
	Crocodile (4)
	Cross (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	Custom (1)
	Daphne (1)
	date (4)
	dated (1)
	day (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (5)
	delinquent (3)
	depend (1)
	depending (1)
	derive (1)
	descriptions (1)
	design (1)
	designee (1)
	detail (2)
	Development (2)
	Director (2)
	disbursement (1)
	disbursements (1)
	discuss (1)
	district (3)
	dog (1)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (2)
	Donatos (1)
	driving (1)
	ducks (1)
	earlier (1)
	Eastgate (1)
	Eastland-fairfield (1)
	economic (2)
	Edge (1)
	Elm (1)
	employees (3)
	encourage (3)
	end (2)
	ending (2)
	ends (1)
	engineering (1)
	environmental (1)
	Equipment (2)
	European-style (1)
	event (2)
	exceeded (1)
	exceeding (6)
	excess (1)
	excited (3)
	exciting (1)
	expand (2)
	expanding (1)
	expansion (2)
	expenditure (2)
	expenses (2)
	extent (1)
	facility (2)
	fact (1)
	familiar (1)
	fantastic (1)
	favor (17)
	fees (1)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	final (2)
	Finance (1)
	find (18)
	finish (1)
	floor (5)
	follow-up (1)
	foregoing (1)
	fortunately (1)
	Franklin (3)
	full (1)
	fun (1)
	fund (3)
	funds (2)
	funny (2)
	future (1)
	Gahanna (15)
	Gahanna-jefferson (3)
	give (3)
	glad (1)
	Glenn (1)
	glossed (1)
	goals (2)
	Goldeneye (1)
	good (2)
	Grade (2)
	great (7)
	green (1)
	Grimco (1)
	grocery (1)
	Grote (1)
	Grote's (1)
	Group (2)
	grow (5)
	growing (1)
	guys (1)
	halted (1)
	happily (1)
	happy (14)
	hazardous (1)

	Index: health..payroll-created-by
	health (1)
	healthcare (2)
	hear (2)
	Hearing (17)
	Hetzel (19)
	highlight (3)
	hire (2)
	hit (1)
	Holding (2)
	Holdings (4)
	home (3)
	Homes (1)
	hope (1)
	Horn (9)
	house (1)
	houses (1)
	housing (1)
	hub (2)
	humid (1)
	HVAC (1)
	hydroculture (1)
	improvements (1)
	Incentive (1)
	included (2)
	income (1)
	indoor (1)
	indoors (1)
	Industrial (1)
	infinite (1)
	information-only (1)
	innovation (2)
	inside (1)
	instance (1)
	interesting (5)
	internal (1)
	introduce (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (2)
	Jefferson (8)
	Joann (1)
	job (1)
	jobs (16)
	Joe (2)
	John (1)
	Johnstown (1)
	keeping (1)
	killing (2)
	kind (7)
	knowledge (1)
	Kroger (1)
	labels (1)
	Laborie (10)
	land (1)
	layouts (1)
	leach (1)
	LED (2)
	left (3)
	left-hand (1)
	life (2)
	light (2)
	lights (4)
	list (1)
	LLC (3)
	Lois (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (2)
	love (6)
	lovely (1)
	low (1)
	luckily (5)
	made (1)
	main (1)
	majority (3)
	make (11)
	makes (2)
	match (1)
	matching (1)
	material (2)
	Mcqueen (1)
	means (1)
	media (1)
	medical (2)
	meet (3)
	meeting (3)
	member (3)
	mention (1)
	met (3)
	Michael (2)
	microphone (1)
	Mifflin (2)
	minutes (5)
	mix (2)
	mixed (1)
	mixed-use (2)
	Moehring (26)
	moisture (1)
	moment (1)
	money (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (19)
	move (15)
	moved (38)
	multi-family (1)
	murals (1)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	number (2)
	odds (1)
	office (10)
	online (2)
	open (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposition (19)
	order (1)
	Ortho (1)
	packet (1)
	packing (2)
	paper (1)
	paperwork (1)
	parcel (2)
	parcels (1)
	Park (2)
	Parkway (1)
	passed (1)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	payroll (14)
	payroll-created-by (1)

	Index: Peak..Stinziano
	Peak (2)
	penny (1)
	people (2)
	percent (3)
	percentage (1)
	perform (1)
	performing (3)
	period (4)
	place (1)
	places (2)
	planning (1)
	plants (1)
	pleased (1)
	pledged (1)
	point (1)
	Pointe (1)
	pointing (1)
	post-94 (2)
	pre-94 (2)
	Premier (2)
	presentation (1)
	press (1)
	presumed (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (1)
	primarily (1)
	proceedings (1)
	products (1)
	progress (3)
	project (1)
	public (4)
	Puerto (1)
	purchased (1)
	purposes (4)
	put (1)
	question (8)
	questions (26)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	R&d (1)
	Rachel (1)
	ramp-up (1)
	ramping-up (2)
	reached (1)
	ready (1)
	received (3)
	recently (2)
	recommend (21)
	recommendation (1)
	recommended (15)
	record (1)
	related (1)
	reliable (1)
	Reliant (1)
	remediation (1)
	remodel (1)
	removal (1)
	report (55)
	reported (2)
	reporting (4)
	reports (2)
	representative (2)
	representing (1)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (1)
	residential (1)
	respectfully (1)
	rest (1)
	retail (1)
	retain (4)
	retained (6)
	retaining (4)
	retention (1)
	revenue (2)
	review (23)
	reviewing (1)
	Rican (1)
	Rich (1)
	risk (1)
	road (5)
	Romanoff (2)
	roof (1)
	rooms (1)
	Rosen (1)
	Rotulados (1)
	row (1)
	runway (1)
	runways (2)
	SAFEGATE (2)
	Scarborough (6)
	school (1)
	Schools (4)
	seconded (21)
	seek (17)
	seeking (1)
	send (1)
	sense (2)
	service (1)
	set (1)
	share (2)
	sharing (1)
	shows (1)
	shuffling (1)
	side (8)
	sign (17)
	signify (17)
	site (1)
	Skin (1)
	skyline (1)
	slogan (1)
	soil (1)
	Solutions (1)
	space (3)
	spaces (1)
	span (1)
	speak (1)
	spec (3)
	spent (3)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (2)
	spreadsheet (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	start (5)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	stated (2)
	status (4)
	statutory (1)
	Steel (1)
	Stinziano (77)

	Index: stopping..Zarick
	stopping (1)
	stores (1)
	stuff (1)
	Suburban (2)
	Sue (1)
	Sugar (1)
	Super (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	systems (1)
	tables (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talked (2)
	tape (1)
	tax (10)
	taxes (3)
	Taylor (1)
	Technical (1)
	technically (2)
	ten (1)
	ten-year (2)
	tenant (3)
	tenants (1)
	term (1)
	things (1)
	thinking (2)
	thought (3)
	thrive (1)
	TIF (8)
	TIF-RELATED (1)
	TIFS (1)
	time (3)
	TIRC (5)
	TIRCS (1)
	today (4)
	today's (2)
	told (1)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	tour (1)
	township (13)
	toxins (1)
	track (1)
	trail (1)
	training (1)
	transition (1)
	treasurer (2)
	true (2)
	trustee (1)
	Turner (9)
	type (2)
	types (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	underneath (2)
	understand (1)
	update (9)
	updates (2)
	upstairs (1)
	variety (3)
	Verified (1)
	verify (1)
	versus (1)
	view (1)
	visitors (1)
	vote (9)
	votes (1)
	voting (18)
	wanted (6)
	warehouse (2)
	warn (1)
	week (2)
	west (1)
	wisdom (1)
	work (2)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	worried (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (31)
	year's (1)
	years (1)
	Zarick (39)





